the SEC regarding the Company�s past stock option practices, (iii) the previously-disclosed derivative action relating to
the Company�s historical stock option practices filed against the Company as a nominal defendant and certain of the
Company�s current and former directors and officers, as to whom it may have indemnification obligations and
(iv) related matters. Further, the Company has incurred and expects to continue to incur significant additional expense
related to the foregoing matters in the fiscal year ending March 31, 2008. The Company and the insurance company
for its directors� and officers� indemnification insurance are currently in discussions with respect to which of the fees in
excess of the deductible will be paid by the insurance company. Accordingly, there can be no assurance that all fees
submitted to the insurance company for reimbursement will be reimbursed under the Company�s directors� and officers�
indemnification insurance.
Restatement Impact on the Consolidated Statements of Income
The following tables reconcile the Company�s Consolidated Statements of Income from the previously reported results
to the restated results for Fiscal 2006 and Fiscal 2005. All dollar amounts are in thousands, except per share amounts.
Per share amounts may not total due to rounding.

Year Ended March 31, 2006
As

Previously
In thousands, except per share amounts Reported Adjustment As Restated

Revenues
Hotline products   $   213,946   $   --   $   213,946
On-Site services 507,389 -- 507,389

Total 721,335 -- 721,335

Cost of sales
Hotline products 108,220 -- 108,220
On-Site services 330,765 -- 330,765

Total 438,985 -- 438,985

Gross profit 282,350 -- 282,350

Selling, general & administrative expenses 205,866 11,045 216,911
Restructuring and other charges 5,290 -- 5,290
Intangibles amortization 4,999 -- 4,999

Operating income 66,195 (11,045) 55,150

Interest expense (income), net 9,123 -- 9,123
Other expenses (income), net 36 -- 36

Income before provision for income taxes 57,036 (11,045) 45,991

Edgar Filing: BLACK BOX CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 121

Provision for income taxes 19,678 (4,457) 15,221

Net income   $   37,358   $   (6,588)   $   30,770

Earnings per common share:
Basic   $   2.18   $   (0.39)   $   1.79

Diluted   $   2.13   $   (0.38)   $   1.75

Weighted average common shares outstanding
Basic 17,164 -- 17,164

Diluted 17,544 -- 17,544

Dividends per share   $   0.24   $   --   $   0.24

65

Edgar Filing: BLACK BOX CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 122

Table of Contents

Year Ended March 31, 2005
As

Previously
In thousands, except per share amounts Reported Adjustment As Restated

Revenues
Hotline products   $   227,601   $   --   $   227,601
On-Site services 307,475 -- 307,475

Total 535,076 -- 535,076

Cost of sales
Hotline products 108,281 -- 108,281
On-Site services 211,866 -- 211,866

Total 320,147 -- 320,147

Gross profit 214,929 -- 214,929

Selling, general & administrative expenses 160,002 5,178 165,180
Restructuring and other charges 5,059 -- 5,059
Intangibles amortization 1,332 -- 1,332

Operating income 48,536 (5,178) 43,358

Interest expense (income), net 2,755 -- 2,755
Other expenses (income), net 115 -- 115

Income before provision for income taxes 45,666 (5,178) 40,488

Provision for income taxes 15,754 (2,312) 13,442

Net income   $   29,912   $   (2,866)   $   27,046

Earnings per common share:
Basic   $   1.72   $   (0.17)   $   1.55

Diluted   $   1.68   $   (0.16)   $   1.52

Weighted average common shares outstanding
Basic 17,411 -- 17,411

Diluted 17,845 -- 17,845

Edgar Filing: BLACK BOX CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 123

Dividends per share   $   0.22   $   --   $   0.22

66

Edgar Filing: BLACK BOX CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 124

Table of Contents

Restatement Impact on the Consolidated Balance Sheets
The following tables reconcile the Company�s Consolidated Balance Sheets from the previously reported results to the
restated results as of March 31, 2006. All dollar amounts are in thousands.

March 31, 2006
As

Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents   $   11,207   $   --   $   11,207
Accounts receivable, net 116,713 -- 116,713
Inventories, net 53,926 -- 53,926
Costs / estimated earnings in excess of billings on
uncompleted contracts 23,803 -- 23,803
Deferred tax asset 8,973 -- 8,973
Prepaid and other current assets 16,502 -- 16,502

Total current assets 231,124 -- 231,124

Property, plant and equipment, net 35,124 -- 35,124
Goodwill, net 468,724 -- 468,724
Intangibles:
Customer relationships, net 24,657 -- 24,657
Other intangibles, net 30,783 -- 30,783
Deferred tax asset 4,231 15,678 19,909
Other assets 5,091 -- 5,091

Total assets   $   799,734   $   15,678   $   815,412

Liabilities
Accounts payable   $   44,943   $   --   $   44,943
Accrued compensation and benefits 13,954 -- 13,954
Deferred revenue 22,211 -- 22,211
Billings in excess of costs / estimated earnings on
uncompleted contracts 8,648 -- 8,648
Current maturities of long-term debt 1,049 -- 1,049
Income taxes 5,924 3,587 9,511
Other liabilities 31,139 -- 31,139

Total current liabilities 127,868 3,587 131,455

Long-term debt 122,673 -- 122,673
Other liabilities 8,293 -- 8,293

Total liabilities 258,834 3,587 262,421

Stockholders� equity

Edgar Filing: BLACK BOX CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 125

Preferred stock -- -- --
Common stock 25 -- 25
Additional paid-in capital 362,810 55,331 418,141
Treasury stock (296,824) -- (296,824)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 13,036 -- 13,036
Retained earnings 461,853 (43,240) 418,613

Total stockholders� equity 540,900 12,091 552,991

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity   $   799,734   $   15,678   $   815,412

67

Edgar Filing: BLACK BOX CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 126

Table of Contents

Restatement Impact on the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
The following tables reconcile the Company�s Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows from the previously reported
results to the restated results for Fiscal 2006 and Fiscal 2005. All dollar amounts are in thousands.

Year Ended March 31, 2006
As

Previously
In thousands Reported Adjustment As Restated

Operating Activities
Net income   $   37,358   $   (6,588)   $   30,770
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by
(used for) operating activities:
Intangibles amortization and depreciation 13,930 -- 13,930
Deferred taxes (212) (1,010) (1,222)
Stock compensation expense -- 11,045 11,045
Tax impact from stock options (3,200) 2,953 (247)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable, net 9,369 -- 9,369
Inventories, net 5,000 -- 5,000
All other current assets excluding deferred tax asset 9,199 (6,400) 2,799
Liabilities exclusive of long term debt (19,647) -- (19,647)

Net cash provided by (used for) operating activities   $   51,797   $   --   $   51,797

Investing Activities
Capital expenditures   $   (4,115)   $   --   $   (4,115)
Capital disposals 1,445 -- 1,445
Acquisition of businesses (payments)/recoveries (40,682) -- (40,682)
Prior merger-related (payments)/recoveries (378) -- (378)

Net cash provided by (used for) investing activities   $   (43,730)   $   --   $   (43,730)

Financing Activities
Proceeds from borrowings   $   192,882   $   --   $   192,882
Repayment of borrowings (218,989) -- (218,989)

[…]

acceleration of the vesting of all of the Company�s outstanding out-of-the-money unvested stock options held by
current employees, including officers and directors. Approximately 405,224 options that would otherwise have vested
from time to time over the next three years became immediately exercisable. Such stock options had an exercise price
greater than $39.77, the approximate fair market value of the common stock on October 31, 2005. The accelerated
vesting of these options increased the pro-forma compensation expense for the three months ended December 31,
2005 by approximately $4,217, net of tax.
The Company issued options, with a stated grant date of October 31, 2005, to purchase approximately 989,700 shares
of common stock which were granted fully vested, the effect of which increased the pro-forma compensation expense
for Fiscal 2006 by approximately $14,656, net of tax.
The following tables reconcile the pro-forma information required by SFAS 123(R) from the previously reported
results to the restated results for Fiscal 2006 and Fiscal 2005. All dollar amounts are in thousands, except per share
amounts. Per share amounts may not total due to rounding.

Fiscal Year ended March 31, 2006
As

previously
reported Adjustment As Restated

Net income (Loss) - As reported   $ 37,358   $ (6,588)   $ 30,770
Plus: Stock-based compensation expense included in
reported net income, net of related tax -- 11,045 11,045
Less: Stock-based compensation expense determined
by the fair value method for all awards, net of related
tax (23,972) (19,448) (43,420)

Net Income (Loss) - Pro-forma   $ 13,386   $ (14,991)   $ (1,605)

Earnings per common share

Edgar Filing: BLACK BOX CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 154

Basic � as reported   $ 2.18   $ (0.39)   $ 1.79
Basic � pro-forma   $ 0.78   $ (0.87)   $ (0.09)

Diluted � as reported   $ 2.13   $ (0.38)   $ 1.75
Diluted � pro-forma   $ 0.76   $ (0.85)   $ (0.09)

82

Edgar Filing: BLACK BOX CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 155

Table of Contents

Fiscal Year ended March 31, 2005
As

previously
reported Adjustment As Restated

Net income (Loss) - As reported   $ 29,912   $ (2,866)   $ 27,046
Plus: Stock-based compensation expense included in
reported net income, net of related tax 445 5,178 5,623
Less: Stock-based compensation expense determined
by the fair value method for all awards, net of related
tax (9,492) (12,232) (21,724)

Net Income (Loss) - Pro-forma   $ 20,865   $ (9,920)   $ 10,945

Earnings per common share
Basic � as reported   $ 1.72   $ (0.17)   $ 1.55
Basic � pro-forma   $ 1.20   $ (0.57)   $ 0.63

Diluted � as reported   $ 1.68   $ (0.16)   $ 1.52
Diluted � pro-forma   $ 1.17   $ (0.56)   $ 0.61

During the second quarter of Fiscal 2005, the Company recorded compensation expense as a result of a modification
to a retiring director�s stock option agreements. The Company recorded non-cash stock-based compensation expense of
$680 ($445 net of tax) that was recorded as a component of Selling, general & administrative expense.
The pro forma impacts computed above were based on the Black-Scholes option pricing model using the following
weighted average assumptions.

Year Ended March 31,
2006 2005

Expected life (in years) 5.6 5.1
Risk free interest rate 4.2% 3.5%

[…]

another for the purpose of overstating local financial results.

Edgar Filing: BLACK BOX CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 163

The Company�s management concluded, with the concurrence of the Audit Committee, that the impact of the Italian
Operations Adjustment was not material to the Company�s consolidated financial statements for any interim or annual
period between Fiscal 2003 through Fiscal 2006. In reaching this conclusion, the Company reviewed and analyzed the
SEC�s Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 99, �Materiality,� in order to determine that the impact was not material on a
quantitative or qualitative basis to any one period. As a result, the Company recorded a cumulative adjustment in the
fourth quarter of Fiscal 2006.

87

Edgar Filing: BLACK BOX CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 164

Table of Contents

Restatement Impact on the Quarterly (Unaudited) Consolidated Statements of Income
The following tables reconcile the Company�s Quarterly (Unaudited) Consolidated Statements of Income from the
previously reported results to the restated results for Fiscal Years Ended March 31, 2007 and 2006. All dollar amounts
are in thousands, except per share amounts. Per share amounts may not total due to rounding.

Three Month Period Ended September 30, 2006
(Unaudited)

As
Previously

In thousands, except per share amounts Reported Adjustment
As

Restated

Revenues
Hotline products $ 55,063 $ -- $ 55,063
On-Site services 216,262 -- 216,262

Total 271,325 -- 271,325

Cost of sales
Hotline products 27,847 -- 27,847
On-Site services 144,442 -- 144,442

Total 172,289 -- 172,289

Gross profit 99,036 -- 99,036

Selling, general & administrative expenses 72,784 815 73,599
Restructuring and other charges -- -- --
Intangibles amortization 1,931 -- 1,931

Operating income 24,321 (815) 23,506

Interest expense (income), net 4,126 1,395 5,521
Other expenses (income), net 72 -- 72

Income before provision for income taxes 20,123 (2,210) 17,913

Provision for income taxes 7,044 (806) 6,238

Net income $ 13,079 $ (1,404) $ 11,675

Earnings per common share:
Basic $ 0.75 $ (0.08) $ 0.67
Diluted $ 0.74 $ (0.08) $ 0.66

88

Edgar Filing: BLACK BOX CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 165

Edgar Filing: BLACK BOX CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 166

Table of Contents

Three Month Period Ended June 30, 2006
(Unaudited)

As
Previously

In thousands, except per share amounts Reported Adjustment
As

Restated

Revenues
Hotline products $ 52,225 $ -- $ 52,225
On-Site services 178,170 -- 178,170

Total 230,395 -- 230,395

Cost of sales
Hotline products 25,461 -- 25,461
On-Site services 119,090 -- 119,090

Total 144,551 -- 144,551

Gross profit 85,844 -- 85,844

Selling, general & administrative expenses 68,573 1,629 70,202
Restructuring and other charges -- -- --
Intangibles amortization 1,506 -- 1,506

Operating income 15,765 (1,629) 14,136

Interest expense (income), net 3,640 -- 3,640
Other expenses (income), net 115 -- 115

Income before provision for income taxes 12,010 (1,629) 10,381

Provision for income taxes 4,203 (635) 3,568

Net income $ 7,807 $ (994) $ 6,813

Earnings per common share:
Basic $ 0.44 $ (0.05) $ 0.39
Diluted $ 0.43 $ (0.06) $ 0.37

89

Edgar Filing: BLACK BOX CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 167

Table of Contents

Three Month Period Ended March 31, 2006
(Unaudited)

As
Previously

In thousands, except per share amounts Reported Adjustment
As

Restated

Revenues
Hotline products $ 53,667 $ -- $ 53,667
On-Site services 121,201 -- 121,201

Total 174,868 -- 174,868

Cost of sales
Hotline products 29,209 -- 29,209
On-Site services 81,533 -- 81,533

Total 110,742 -- 110,742

Gross profit 64,126 -- 64,126

Selling, general & administrative expenses 53,858 6,368 60,226
Restructuring and other charges -- -- --
Intangibles amortization 764 -- 764

Operating income 9,504 (6,368) 3,136

Interest expense (income), net 2,437 -- 2,437
Other expenses (income), net (43) -- (43)

Income before provision for income taxes 7,110 (6,368) 742

Provision for income taxes 2,454 (2,612) (158)

Net income $ 4,656 $ (3,756) $ 900

Earnings per common share:
Basic $ 0.26 $ (0.21) $ 0.05
Diluted $ 0.26 $ (0.21) $ 0.05

90

Edgar Filing: BLACK BOX CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 168

Table of Contents

Three Month Period Ended December 31, 2005
(Unaudited)

As
Previously

In thousands, except per share amounts Reported Adjustment
As

Restated

Revenues
Hotline products $ 52,771 $ -- $ 52,771
On-Site services 129,364 -- 129,364

Total 182,135 -- 182,135

Cost of sales
Hotline products 26,308 -- 26,308
On-Site services 82,425 -- 82,425

Total 108,733 -- 108,733

Gross profit 73,402 -- 73,402

Selling, general & administrative expenses 50,441 2,431 52,872
Restructuring and other charges -- -- --
Intangibles amortization 1,349 -- 1,349

Operating income 21,612 (2,431) 19,181

Interest expense (income), net 2,397 -- 2,397
Other expenses (income), net 114 -- 114

Income before provision for income taxes 19,101 (2,431) 16,670

Provision for income taxes 6,590 (959) 5,631

Net income $ 12,511 $ (1,472) $ 11,039

Earnings per common share:
Basic $ 0.72 $ (0.08) $ 0.64
Diluted $ 0.70 $ (0.08) $ 0.62

91

Edgar Filing: BLACK BOX CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 169

Table of Contents

Three Month Period Ended October 1, 2005
(Unaudited)

As
Previously

In thousands, except per share amounts Reported Adjustment
As

Restated

Revenues
Hotline products $ 54,056 $ -- $ 54,056
On-Site services 130,994 -- 130,994

Total 185,050 -- 185,050

Cost of sales
Hotline products 26,829 -- 26,829
On-Site services 84,339 -- 84,339

Total 111,168 -- 111,168

Gross profit 73,882 -- 73,882

Selling, general & administrative expenses 50,647 1,126 51,773
Restructuring and other charges -- -- --
Intangibles amortization 1,328 -- 1,328

Operating income 21,907 (1,126) 20,781

Interest expense (income), net 2,330 -- 2,330
Other expenses (income), net 40 -- 40

Income before provision for income taxes 19,537 (1,126) 18,411

Provision for income taxes 6,740 (444) 6,296

Net income $ 12,797 $ (682) $ 12,115

Earnings per common share:
Basic $ 0.75 $ (0.04) $ 0.71
Diluted $ 0.74 $ (0.04) $ 0.70

92

Edgar Filing: BLACK BOX CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 170

Table of Contents

Three Month Period Ended July 2, 2005
(Unaudited)

As
Previously

In thousands, except per share amounts Reported Adjustment
As

Restated

Revenues
Hotline products $ 53,452 $ -- $ 53,452
On-Site services 125,830 -- 125,830

Total 179,282 -- 179,282

Cost of sales
Hotline products 25,874 -- 25,874
On-Site services 82,468 -- 82,468

Total 108,342 -- 108,342

Gross profit 70,940 -- 70,940

Selling, general & administrative expenses 50,920 1,120 52,040
Restructuring and other charges 5,290 -- 5,290
Intangibles amortization 1,558 -- 1,558

Operating income 13,172 (1,120) 12,052

Interest expense (income), net 1,959 -- 1,959
Other expenses (income), net (75) -- (75)

Income before provision for income taxes 11,288 (1,120) 10,168

Provision for income taxes 3,894 (442) 3,452

Net income $ 7,394 $ (678) $ 6,716

Earnings per common share:
Basic $ 0.44 $ (0.04) $ 0.40
Diluted $ 0.43 $ (0.04) $ 0.39

93

Edgar Filing: BLACK BOX CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 171

Table of Contents

The following tables represent summary Quarterly (Unaudited) Consolidated Balance Sheets for Fiscal 2007 and
Fiscal 2006. All dollar amounts are in thousands.

(As
Restated) (As Restated)
June 30,

2006
September 30,

2006
December 30,

2006 March 31,
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) 2007

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 14,360 $ 15,758 $ 15,362 $ 17,157
Accounts receivable, net 172,315 185,333 184,403 161,733
Inventories, net 68,243 71,877 74,077 72,807

[…]

Stockholders� equity
Preferred Stock -- -- -- --

Edgar Filing: BLACK BOX CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 174

Common Stock 24 24 24 25
Additional paid-in capital 384,598 394,219 405,618 418,141
Treasury stock (296,797) (296,807) (296,811) (296,824)
Accumulated other comprehensive
income 12,946 13,739 11,135 13,036
Retained earnings 397,687 408,774 418,768 418,613

Total stockholders� equity 498,458 519,949 538,734 552,991

Total liabilities and stockholders�
equity $ 791,386 $ 818,897 $ 831,643 $ 815,412

95

Edgar Filing: BLACK BOX CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 175

Table of Contents

Restatement Impact on the Quarterly (Unaudited) Consolidated Balance Sheets
The following tables reconcile the Company�s Quarterly (Unaudited) Consolidated Balance Sheets from the previously
reported results to the restated results for the periods ended September 30 and June 30 of 2006 and December 31,
October 1 and July 2 of 2005. See Note 3 for reference to the reconciliation from the previously reported results to the
restated results for the period ended March 31, 2006. All dollar amounts are in thousands.

September 30, 2006 (Unaudited)
As

Previously

Reported Adjustment
As

Restated

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 15,758 $ -- $ 15,758
Accounts receivable, net 185,333 -- 185,333
Inventories, net 71,877 -- 71,877
Costs / estimated earnings in excess of billings on
uncompleted contracts 56,553 -- 56,553
Deferred tax asset 9,489 -- 9,489
Prepaid and other current assets 27,606 -- 27,606

Total current assets 366,616 -- 366,616

Property, plant and equipment, net 41,595 -- 41,595
Goodwill, net 586,273 -- 586,273
Intangibles:
Customer relationships, net 53,996 -- 53,996
Other intangibles, net 34,799 -- 34,799
Deferred tax asset 2,654 15,872 18,526
Other assets 4,343 -- 4,343

Total assets $1,090,276 $ 15,872 $1,106,148

Liabilities
Accounts payable $ 87,127 $ -- $ 87,127
Accrued compensation and benefits 20,656 -- 20,656
Deferred revenue 51,120 -- 51,120
Billings in excess of costs / estimated earnings on
uncompleted contracts 20,571 -- 20,571
Current maturities of long-term debt 608 -- 608
Income taxes 8,719 3,099 11,818
Other liabilities 64,780 -- 64,780

Total current liabilities 253,581 3,099 256,680

Long-term debt 251,945 -- 251,945
Other liabilities 27,708 -- 27,708

Edgar Filing: BLACK BOX CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 176

Total liabilities 533,234 3,099 536,333

Stockholders� equity
Preferred Stock -- -- --
Common Stock 25 -- 25
Additional paid-in capital 373,045 57,016 430,061
Treasury stock (314,411) -- (314,411)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 17,746 1,395 19,141
Retained earnings 480,637 (45,638) 434,999

Total stockholders� equity 557,042 12,773 569,815

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $1,090,276 $ 15,872 $1,106,148

96

Edgar Filing: BLACK BOX CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 177

Table of Contents

June 30, 2006 (Unaudited)
As

Previously

Reported Adjustment
As

Restated

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 14,360 $ -- $ 14,360
Accounts receivable, net 172,315 -- 172,315
Inventories, net 68,243 -- 68,243
Costs / estimated earnings in excess of billings on
uncompleted contracts 55,400 -- 55,400
Deferred tax asset 8,873 -- 8,873
Prepaid and other current assets 28,662 -- 28,662

Total current assets 347,853 -- 347,853

Property, plant and equipment, net 39,029 -- 39,029
Goodwill, net 593,188 -- 593,188
Intangibles:
Customer relationships, net 54,036 -- 54,036
Other intangibles, net 35,471 -- 35,471
Deferred tax asset 3,189 15,876 19,065
Other assets 4,969 -- 4,969

Total assets $1,077,735 $ 15,876 $1,093,611

Liabilities
Accounts payable $ 73,753 $ -- $ 73,753
Accrued compensation and benefits 25,644 -- 25,644
Deferred revenue 53,365 -- 53,365
Billings in excess of costs / estimated earnings on
uncompleted contracts 15,483 -- 15,483
Current maturities of long-term debt 704 -- 704
Income taxes 6,300 3,587 9,887
Other liabilities 68,344 -- 68,344

Total current liabilities 243,593 3,587 247,180

Long-term debt 243,886 -- 243,886
Other liabilities 31,509 -- 31,509

Total liabilities 518,988 3,587 522,575

Stockholders� equity
Preferred Stock -- -- --
Common Stock 25 -- 25

Edgar Filing: BLACK BOX CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 178

Additional paid-in capital 367,618 56,523 424,141
Treasury stock (296,824) -- (296,824)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 19,329 -- 19,329
Retained earnings 468,599 (44,234) 424,365

Total stockholders� equity 558,747 12,289 571,036

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $1,077,735 $ 15,876 $1,093,611

97

Edgar Filing: BLACK BOX CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 179

Table of Contents

December 31, 2005 (Unaudited)
As

Previously

Reported Adjustment
As

Restated

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 12,143 $ -- $ 12,143
Accounts receivable, net 125,632 -- 125,632
Inventories, net 53,448 -- 53,448
Costs / estimated earnings in excess of billings on
uncompleted contracts 28,093 -- 28,093
Deferred tax asset 11,084 -- 11,084
Prepaid and other current assets 18,483 -- 18,483

Total current assets 248,883 -- 248,883

Property, plant and equipment, net 36,117 -- 36,117
Goodwill, net 468,871 -- 468,871
Intangibles:
Customer relationships, net 24,333 -- 24,333
Other intangibles, net 31,240 -- 31,240
Deferred tax asset 3,979 13,740 17,719
Other assets 4,480 -- 4,480

Total assets $ 817,903 $ 13,740 $ 831,643

Liabilities
Accounts payable $ 39,487 $ -- $ 39,487
Accrued compensation and benefits 12,650 -- 12,650
Deferred revenue 21,473 -- 21,473
Billings in excess of costs / estimated earnings on
uncompleted contracts 11,604 -- 11,604
Current maturities of long-term debt 716 -- 716
Income taxes 9,013 3,587 12,600
Other liabilities 44,933 -- 44,933

Total current liabilities 139,876 3,587 143,463

Long-term debt 141,304 -- 141,304
Other liabilities 8,142 -- 8,142

Total liabilities 289,322 3,587 292,909

Stockholders� equity
Preferred Stock -- -- --
Common Stock 24 -- 24

Edgar Filing: BLACK BOX CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 180

Additional paid-in capital 355,981 49,637 405,618
Treasury stock (296,811) -- (296,811)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 11,135 -- 11,135
Retained earnings 458,252 (39,484) 418,768

Total stockholders� equity 528,581 10,153 538,734

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 817,903 $ 13,740 $ 831,643

98

Edgar Filing: BLACK BOX CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 181

Table of Contents

October 1, 2005 (Unaudited)
As

Previously

Reported Adjustment
As

Restated

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 11,925 $ -- $ 11,925
Accounts receivable, net 131,757 -- 131,757
Inventories, net 53,154 -- 53,154
Costs / estimated earnings in excess of billings on
uncompleted contracts 24,052 -- 24,052
Deferred tax asset 10,496 -- 10,496
Prepaid and other current assets 19,228 -- 19,228

Total current assets 250,612 -- 250,612

Property, plant and equipment, net 36,330 -- 36,330
Goodwill, net 457,362 -- 457,362
Intangibles:
Customer relationships, net 19,807 -- 19,807
Other intangibles, net 31,596 -- 31,596
Deferred tax asset 4,561 14,081 18,642
Other assets 4,548 -- 4,548

Total assets $ 804,816 $ 14,081 $ 818,897

Liabilities
Accounts payable $ 38,301 $ -- $ 38,301
Accrued compensation and benefits 11,382 -- 11,382
Deferred revenue 21,931 -- 21,931
Billings in excess of costs / estimated earnings on
uncompleted contracts 11,472 -- 11,472
Current maturities of long-term debt 576 -- 576
Income taxes 9,744 3,587 13,331
Other liabilities 44,018 -- 44,018

Total current liabilities 137,424 3,587 141,011

Long-term debt 149,308 -- 149,308
Other liabilities 8,629 -- 8,629

Total liabilities 295,361 3,587 298,948

Stockholders� equity
Preferred Stock -- -- --
Common Stock 24 -- 24

Edgar Filing: BLACK BOX CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 182

Additional paid-in capital 345,713 48,506 394,219
Treasury stock (296,807) -- (296,807)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 13,739 -- 13,739
Retained earnings 446,786 (38,012) 408,774

Total stockholders� equity 509,455 10,494 519,949

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 804,816 $ 14,081 $ 818,897

99

Edgar Filing: BLACK BOX CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 183

Table of Contents

July 2, 2005 (Unaudited)
As

Previously

Reported Adjustment
As

Restated
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 11,008 $ -- $ 11,008
Accounts receivable, net 115,141 -- 115,141
Inventories, net 52,454 -- 52,454
Costs / estimated earnings in excess of billings on
uncompleted contracts 29,770 -- 29,770
Deferred tax asset 10,031 -- 10,031
Prepaid and other current assets 17,877 -- 17,877

Total current assets 236,281 -- 236,281

Property, plant and equipment, net 36,173 -- 36,173
Goodwill, net 448,993 -- 448,993
Intangibles:
Customer relationships, net 14,257 -- 14,257
Other intangibles, net 32,572 -- 32,572
Deferred tax asset 3,984 14,398 18,382
Other assets 4,728 -- 4,728

Total assets $ 776,988 $ 14,398 $ 791,386

Liabilities
Accounts payable $ 32,647 $ -- $ 32,647
Accrued compensation and benefits 13,833 -- 13,833
Deferred revenue 22,401 -- 22,401
Billings in excess of costs / estimated earnings on
uncompleted contracts 10,821 -- 10,821
Current maturities of long-term debt 981 -- 981
Income taxes 8,176 3,587 11,763
Other liabilities 40,472 -- 40,472

Total current liabilities 129,331 3,587 132,918

Long-term debt 150,903 -- 150,903
Other liabilities 9,107 -- 9,107

Total liabilities 289,341 3,587 292,928

Stockholders� equity
Preferred Stock -- -- --
Common Stock 24 -- 24
Additional paid-in capital 336,457 48,141 384,598

Edgar Filing: BLACK BOX CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 184

Treasury stock (296,797) -- (296,797)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 12,946 -- 12,946
Retained earnings 435,017 (37,330) 397,687

Total stockholders� equity 487,647 10,811 498,458

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 776,988 $ 14,398 $ 791,386

Note 20: Subsequent Events
As discussed in Note 3, the Audit Committee�s ongoing review includes an evaluation of the role of and possible
claims or other remedial actions against current and former Company personnel who may be found to have had
responsibility for identified problems during the Review Period. Accordingly, the Audit Committee has begun to
address and is addressing and expects to continue to address issues of individual conduct or responsibility, including
those of the Board, CEOs and CFOs serving during the Review Period. In connection therewith, based on the findings
of the Audit Committee as to Fred C. Young, the Company�s former CEO who resigned on May 20, 2007, the Audit